IZ-SMW32EN
Installation and Maintenance Manual
Fan Type Ionizer
IZF21/31 Series
1 Safety Instructions
This manual contains essential information for the protection of users and
others from possible injury and/or equipment damage.
 Read this manual before using the product, to ensure correct handling,

forcibly while it is not aligned with the appropriate part, the rotary switch
and/or air flow adjustment dial may be damaged.
5 How to Order
6 Outline Dimensions (mm)
6.1 IZF21-□-□□□□
6.2 IZF31-□-□□□□
7 Maintenance
7.1 General Maintenance
Caution
 Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product to
malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
 If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous. Maintenance
of pneumatic systems should be performed only by qualified personnel.
 Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure to
cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
 After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and power
to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and leakage tests to
make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
 Do not make any modification to the product.
 Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
7 Maintenance (continued)
7.2 Emitter Dirt Detection and Cleaning
If the ionizer is used for an extended period of time, contamination such
as dust will stick to the emitters, reducing the static neutralization
performance.
This product has a function which constantly monitors the emitter
contamination. When emitter contamination is detected, it is indicated by
the maintenance signal and LED.
The emitters should be cleaned when contamination is detected, or at
least once a week.
(The cleaning frequency varies depending on the environment where
the ionizer is installed).
The emitters can be cleaned manually or automatically (option).
If the ionizer performance does not recover after cleaning the emitters,
it can be assumed that the emitters are damaged or worn out. If wear or
damage of the emitters is detected, replace the emitter cartridge.
7.3 Replacement of Emitter Cartridge
If the emitters are worn or damaged, replace the emitter cartridge.
Before replacing the emitters, make sure that the power supply is OFF
and confirm that the fan motor has stopped. The fan motor will rotate
due to inertial force even when the power supply is disconnected.
Confirm that the fan has stopped before performing maintenance.
Remove the emitter cartridge by pulling it out towards the air blow side
while part A of the emitter cartridge is pressed. (If the emitter cartridge is
secured with a retaining screw, remove the screw before removing the
emitter cartridge).
Remount the emitter cartridge into the body by following the reverse
procedure for removal. As the emitter cartridge and the body have
terminals for confirming the connection and for applying high voltage to
the emitters, remount the emitter cartridge into the body so that the
terminals make contact. Be careful that no contact failure or short circuit
caused by adhesion of foreign matter occurs when connecting the
terminals. Make sure that no foreign matter is adhered to the connector
of the body. The recommended tightening torque for the emitter cartridge
retaining screw is 0.25 to 0.35 Nm.
7.4 Manual Cleaning